

No. 04-6432

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

Aurelio O. Gonzalez,
Petitioner,

v.

James V. Crosby.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ABU-ALI
ABDUR'RAHMAN IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Pamela S. Karlan
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

Bradley S. MacLean
STITES & HARBISON PLLC
Suntrust Center, Ste. 1800
424 Church St.
Nashville, TN 37219

February 28, 2005

Thomas C. Goldstein
Amy Howe
(Counsel of Record)
GOLDSTEIN & HOWE, P.C.
4607 Asbury Pl., NW
Washington, DC 20016
(202) 237-7543

William P. Redick, Jr.
P.O. Box 187
Whites Creek, TN 37189

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Rule 60(b) Offers An Appropriate Safety Valve For Correcting A Narrow Class Of Errors That Might Otherwise Undermine The Integrity Of Habeas Proceedings.....	4
A. <i>Amicus</i> Abdur’Rahman’s Case Shows Why Rule 60(b) Relief Is Necessary to Remedy Legal Errors That Otherwise Deny Individuals Any Access to the Habeas Process.....	7
B. The Other Cases in Which Courts Have Granted Rule 60(b) Motions Offer Equally Compelling Justifications for Reopening Judgments.	12
II. Only The Functional Approach Strikes The Appropriate Balance Between Finality And Preventing Injustice.	19
A. Rule 60(b) Embodies Congress’s Determination of How to Balance Finality and the Need to Prevent Injustice.	19
B. The Functional Approach Provides the Balance Sought By Congress in Rule 60(b).	20
C. The Functional Rule Is Eminently Manageable.	22
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abdur’Rahman v. Bell</i> , 2001 WL 1782874 (M.D. Tenn. Nov. 27, 2001)	11
<i>Abdur’Rahman v. Bell</i> , 226 F.3d 696 (CA6 2000).....	9
<i>Abdur’Rahman v. Bell</i> , 392 F.3d 174 (CA6 2004) (en banc)	4, 5, 11, 12
<i>Abdur’Rahman v. Bell</i> , 534 U.S. 970 (2001).....	10
<i>Abdur’Rahman v. Bell</i> , cert. dismissed, 537 U.S. 88 (2002).....	1, 11
<i>Abdur’Rahman v. Bell</i> , 999 F. Supp. 1073 (M.D. Tenn. 1998).....	1, 2, 8, 9
<i>Abdur’Rahman v. Bell</i> , cert. granted, 535 U.S. 1016 (2002) (No. 01-9094).....	1
<i>Abdur’Rahman v. Bell</i> , slip op. (CA6 Jan. 18, 2002) (Nos. 98-6568/6569, 01-6504)	11
<i>Abdur’Rahman v. Bell</i> , slip op. (CA6 Mar. 5, 2003) (Nos. 02-6547 & -6548)	11
<i>Abdur’Rahman v. Bell</i> , slip op. (M.D. Tenn. Dec. 17, 2002) (No. 96-CV-380)	11
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	6
<i>Balark v. City of Chicago</i> , 81 F.3d 658 (CA7 1996).....	4, 20
<i>Banks v. United States</i> , 167 F.3d 1082 (CA7 1999) (per curiam)	13
<i>Barrett v. Yearwood</i> , 83 Fed. Appx. 160 (CA9 2003).....	16
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2531 (2004).....	6
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998).....	4
<i>Clark v. Lewis</i> , 1 F.3d 814 (CA9 1993).....	23
<i>Devino v. Duncan</i> , 215 F. Supp. 2d 414 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	18
<i>Frederick v. United States</i> , 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20423 (N.D.N.Y. Dec. 18, 2000).....	6

<i>Funderbird-Day v. Artuz</i> , 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20839 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 28, 2002).....	18
<i>Garcia v. Portuondo</i> , 104 Fed. Appx. 776 (CA2 2004).....	13
<i>Gaskins v. Duval</i> , 336 F. Supp. 2d 66 (D. Mass. 2004)	21
<i>Gonzalez v. Secretary for the Department of Corrections</i> , 366 F.3d 1253 (CA11 2004).....	4, 17, 19
<i>Guinan v. Delo</i> , 5 F.3d 313 (CA8 1993)	23
<i>Hamilton v. Newland</i> , 374 F.3d 822 (CA9 2004).....	21, 22
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 367 F.3d 74 (CA2 2004).....	3
<i>Howard v. McAdory</i> , 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18527 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 13, 2004)	16
<i>Hunt v. Nuth</i> , 57 F.3d 1327 (CA4 1995)	23
<i>In re Dennis</i> , 209 B.R. 20 (Bankr. S.D. Ga. 1996).....	20
<i>In re Zimmermann</i> , No. 24039-5-CH (Tenn. S. Ct. Disciplinary Bd. of Prof. Resp. May 28, 2002)	7
<i>Johnson v. Lehman</i> , 2004 WL 1368815 (E.D. Pa. June 15, 2004).....	17, 18
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 1995 Tenn. Crim. App. LEXIS 140 (Tenn. Crim. App. Feb. 23, 1995)	8
<i>Leuthavone v. State</i> , 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24710 (D.R.I. Feb. 24, 2004).....	13, 15
<i>Liberatore v. McGuinness</i> , 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22842 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 7, 1998).....	15
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Services Acquisition Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988).....	21
<i>Logan v. United States</i> , 2005 WL 273118 (CA4 Feb. 4, 2005) (per curiam)	24
<i>Mason v. Johnson</i> , 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20825 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 13, 2001)	16
<i>Matos v. Portuondo</i> , 33 F. Supp. 2d 317 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	15
<i>Meserve v. United States</i> , 2005 WL 217041 (D. Me. Jan. 24, 2005).....	22

<i>Mickens v. United States</i> , 333 F. Supp. 2d 44 (E.D.N.Y. 2004)	5
<i>Mitchell v. Smith</i> , 115 Fed. Appx. 642 (CA4 2004) (per curiam)	16
<i>Montalvo v. Portuondo</i> , 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19137 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 9, 1998)	18
<i>Montalvo v. Portuondo</i> , 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10686 (S.D.N.Y. July 30, 2001)	18, 19
<i>Morales v. Portuondo</i> , 154 F. Supp. 2d 706 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	19
<i>Morales v. Portuondo</i> , 165 F. Supp. 2d 601 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	19
<i>O’Sullivan v. Boerckel</i> , 526 U.S. 838 (1999)	9, 10
<i>Panaro v. Kelly</i> , 32 F. Supp. 2d 105 (W.D.N.Y. 1998)	15
<i>Perez v. United States</i> , 2003 WL 1845457 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 3, 2003)	6
<i>Rashid v. Kuhlman</i> , 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18212 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 18, 2000)	15
<i>Reinoso v. Ortiz</i> , 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7768 (S.D.N.Y. May 25, 1999)	15
<i>Robles v. Senkowski</i> , 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11565 (S.D.N.Y. July 30, 1999)	14, 15
<i>Rodriguez v. Mitchell</i> , 252 F.3d 191 (CA2 2001)	3
<i>Rodwell v. Pepe</i> , 324 F.3d 66 (CA1 2003)	11
<i>Rollen v. United States</i> , 125 F. Supp. 2d 877 (C.D. Ill. 2000)	6
<i>Ross v. Artuz</i> , 150 F.3d 97 (CA2 1998)	14, 23
<i>Sanders v. McCaughtry</i> , 333 F. Supp. 2d 797 (E.D. Wis. 2004)	21
<i>Shortt v. Roe</i> , 2003 WL 21259795 (CA9 May 28, 2003)	18
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 789 S.W.2d 545 (Tenn. 1990)	9
<i>Tal v. Miller</i> , 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 652 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 25, 1999)	15

<i>Telesford v. United States</i> , 2004 WL 724959 (D. Del. Mar. 31, 2004)	22
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 2002 WL 31779911 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 11, 2002).....	21
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 125 S. Ct. 738 (2005).....	6
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 179 F.R.D. 323 (D. Kan. 1998)	16
<i>United States v. Lightfoot</i> , 2004 WL 2360373 (W.D. Wis. Oct. 13, 2004).....	6
<i>United States v. Madrigal-Trujillo</i> , 2004 WL 1908210 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 24, 2004).....	6
<i>Velasquez v. United States</i> , 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12220 (S.D.N.Y Aug. 10, 1998).....	15
<i>Whitmore v. Avery</i> , 179 F.R.D. 252 (D. Neb. 1998)	15
<i>Williams v. Whitley</i> , 994 F.2d 226 (CA5 1993).....	23

Statutes

28 U.S.C. 2244(d).....	14
28 U.S.C. 2254(c)	9

Other Authorities

ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE OF THE <u>U.S. COURTS</u> , FEDERAL JUDICIAL CASELOAD STATISTICS.....	5, 22, 23
Brief <i>Amici Curiae</i> of Former Prosecutors James F. Neal et al., <i>Abdur’Rahman v. Bell</i> (No. 01-9094)	7, 12
Brief of Petitioner, <i>Abdur’Rahman v. Bell</i> (No. 01-9094).....	7, 8
John L. Costello, <i>Summary Denials of Relief Under Procedural Rules of Preclusion Are Deprivations of Due Process of Law</i> , 2 GEO. MASON U. CIV. RTS. L.J. 215 (1992).....	4
Peter Hack, <i>The Roads Less Traveled: Post Conviction Relief Alternatives and the Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996</i> , 30 AM. J. CRIM. L. 171 (2003)	23

CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT ET AL., FEDERAL PRACTICE
AND PROCEDURE (2d ed. 1995)..... 17, 20

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(a) 17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b) passim
Tenn. R. App. P. 11 9
Tenn. S. Ct. R. 39..... 9, 10
